

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION,	)	
et al.,	)	
Petitioners,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 09-1322 (and
	)	consolidated cases)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
Respondent.	)	
_____	)	
	)	
COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION,	)	
INC., et al.,	)	
Petitioners,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 10-1073 (and
	)	consolidated cases)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
Respondent.	)	
_____	)	
	)	
COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION,	)	
et al.,	)	
Petitioners,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 10-1092 (and
	)	consolidated cases)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
Respondent.	)	
_____	)	

---

SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
INC., et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Respondent.

---

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
) No. 10-1131 (and  
) consolidated cases)  
)  
)  
)  
)

**EPA'S RESPONSE TO MOTIONS TO STAY**

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL  
JOHN HANNON  
ELLIOTT ZENICK  
DAVID ORLIN  
STEVEN SILVERMAN  
BRIAN DOSTER  
CAROL HOLMES  
HOWARD HOFFMAN  
Office of General Counsel  
U.S. Environmental Protection  
Agency  
Washington, D.C. 20460

THOMAS A. LORENZEN  
JON M. LIPSHULTZ  
ANGELINE PURDY  
PERRY ROSEN  
DAVID GUNTER  
ERIC HOSTETLER  
KIM SMACZNIAK  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Div.  
Environmental Defense Section  
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
P.O. Box 23986  
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986  
(202) 305-0733

October 28, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND..... 6

I. Statutory Background ..... 6

    A. Statutory Provisions Related to Vehicles ..... 6

    B. Clean Air Act Provisions Related to Stationary Sources ..... 7

        1. The PSD Program..... 7

        2. Title V of the Clean Air Act..... 9

        3. Implementation of CAA Requirements for Stationary Sources..... 9

II. EPA Rules and Actions Challenged and Implicated in This Action ..... 10

    A. The Endangerment Finding and the Denial of Reconsideration of the  
        Endangerment Finding – Challenged in Case No. 09-1322..... 10

    B. The Vehicle Rule – Challenged in Case No. 10-1092..... 12

    C. The Timing Decision – Challenged in Case No. 10-1073 ..... 14

    D. The Tailoring Rule – Challenged in Case No. 10-1131..... 16

    E. Proposed Implementation Process ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 19

I. STANDARD FOR GRANTING A STAY ..... 19

II. MOVANTS FAIL TO MAKE THE REQUIRED STRONG SHOWING  
    THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS ..... 20

    A. Movants Are Not Likely to Establish that the Endangerment Finding  
        Should be Deemed Invalid..... 20

1.	EPA Properly Construed and Applied the Legal Framework for the Endangerment Finding.....	22
2.	EPA Exercised Its Own Judgment and Appropriately Relied on Assessments Prepared by the IPCC and Other Bodies as the Primary Scientific Basis for the Endangerment Finding .....	30
3.	“Climategate” does not undercut the reliability of the IPCC Report.....	32
4.	The Record Supports EPA’s Scientific Conclusions .....	35
5.	EPA Reasonably Defined the Relevant “Air Pollution” and “Air Pollutant” to Be a Mix of Six Greenhouse Gases.....	39
B.	Movants Are Not Likely to Establish that the Vehicle Rule Should Be Deemed Invalid.....	40
1.	EPA Did Not Err by Promulgating Standards That It Had a Nondiscretionary Duty to Promulgate .....	41
2.	EPA Appropriately Considered All Required Impacts .....	44
C.	The PSD and Title V Programs of the Clean Air Act Apply to Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Stationary Sources .....	47
1.	The Emission of “Any Pollutant” May Subject a Source to PSD.....	48
2.	The Act Imposes PSD Permit Requirements in All Areas That Are “Attainment” or “Unclassifiable” For Any Pollutant .....	50
3.	PSD Permits Must Address <i>All</i> Pollutants Regulated Under the Act .....	53

4.	The PSD “Trigger” For Greenhouse Gas Regulation Is Based Solely Upon EPA Decisions That Are Now Beyond Challenge .....	56
5.	Congress Intended EPA to Apply the Act to New Pollutants .....	57
6.	Movants Do Not Seriously Challenge EPA’s Inclusion of Greenhouse Gases in The Title V Permitting Program .....	59
D.	The Tailoring Rule Is a Valid Exercise of EPA’s Authority .....	60
1.	The Absurd Results Doctrine Was Properly Invoked.....	61
2.	EPA Properly Invoked the Administrative Necessity and Step-at-a-Time Doctrines .....	64
III.	MOVANTS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THAT THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM PENDING FINAL RESOLUTION OF THEIR CLAIMS ABSENT A STAY .....	66
A.	The Alleged Harm to Regulated Industries and Other Non-State Movants is Not Concrete, Imminent, or Irreparable .....	67
B.	Speculative Concerns Regarding Implementation of Permitting Programs Do Not Establish Irreparable Harm .....	73
1.	The Initiation of Administrative Processes to Administer Permitting for Greenhouse Gas Emissions Does Not Constitute Irreparable Harm .....	73
2.	There Need Be No <i>De Facto</i> “Construction Moratorium” in Texas.....	74
3.	Movants’ Challenges to the Workability of EPA’s Implementation Process Are Speculative and Demonstrably Untrue .....	77
4.	Movants’ Arguments Regarding the Legality of EPA’s Implementation Plans Are Meritless .....	82

5. Texas Has No Sovereign Right That Will be Irreparably  
Harmed..... 88

C. Movants’ Purported Harm Will Not Be Redressed by a Properly  
Issued Stay ..... 91

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND IMPACTS TO OTHER PARTIES  
DISFAVOR A STAY..... 93

CONCLUSION ..... 100

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</u> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976).....	72, 73
<u>Ala. Mun. Distributors Group v. FERC</u> , 312 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	69
* <u>Alabama Power v. Costle</u> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	49, 51, 53, 54, 55, 62, 64
<u>Allied Local &amp; Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</u> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	47
<u>Am. Road &amp; Transp. Builders Ass'n v. EPA</u> , 588 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <u>cert. denied</u> , No. 09-1485, 2010 WL 3834336 (Oct. 4, 2010).....	56
<u>Am. Water Works Ass'n v. EPA</u> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	61
<u>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</u> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32
<u>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPR</u> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	87
<u>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</u> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	41
<u>Astellas Pharma US, Inc. v. FDA</u> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	68
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	86
<u>Biovail Corp. v. FDA</u> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2007).....	68
<u>CSX Transport, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</u> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	87
<u>Cablevision Sys. Dev. Co. v. Motion Picture Ass'n of Am.</u> , 836 F.2d 599 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	62
<u>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</u> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	47
<u>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</u> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	67

---

\*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Chevron USA Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 48,57, 58, 61, 63

Citizens to Save Spencer County v. EPA, 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 89, 90, 97

City of Portland v. EPA, 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 87

Coal. of Battery Recyclers Ass’n v. EPA, 604 F.3d 613 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 32, 35

Cobell v. Kempthorne, 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 92

Comm. in Solidarity with People of El Salvador v. Sessions, 929 F.2d 742  
(D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 69

Commissioner v. Brown, 380 U.S. 563 (1965)..... 61

Conn. v. Am. Elec. Power Co., 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), petition for cert.  
filed, 79 U.S.L.W. 3092 (Aug. 2, 2010) (No. 10-174)..... 68

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. DOI, 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 75

Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n, 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 95

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 67

Diamond Shamrock Corp. v. Costle, 580 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 69

Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA, 636 F.2d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 64

\*Ethyl Corp. v. EPA, 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 23-27

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 58

Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA, 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 65

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc., 452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 89

In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GMBH, 8 E.A.D. 121 (E.A.B. 1999)..... 58

In re Trans Alaska Pipeline Rate Cases, 436 U.S. 631 (1978) ..... 61



Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole, 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....93

Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst., 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....26

Lead Indus. Ass’n v. EPA, 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....25

Longshoremen v. Boyd, 347 U.S. 222 (1954) ..... 78

Mass. v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....75

Mass. v. EPA, 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005) rev’d, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....26

\*Mass. v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 1-5, 10, 21, 23-26, 28,  
42-44, 53, 57, 58, 63, 65, 95

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 19

\*Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA, 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....45

\*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 61, 63

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala, 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 68, 69

N.C. ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....69

NRDC v. Browner, 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....89

Nat’l Ass’n of Homebuilders v. Corps of Eng’rs, 417 F.3d 1272  
(D.C. Cir. 2005).....20

Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA, 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....69

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. DOI, 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....56

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....69

Negusie v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009) .....62

\*Nken v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)..... 20, 93

P&V Enterprises v. Corps of Eng'rs, 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....86

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....67

Steinhorst Assocs. v. Preston, 572 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2008) .....93

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....78

Tozzi v. EPA, 148 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2001).....47

U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC, 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....31

United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....61

United States v. Bryan, 339 U.S. 323 (1950) .....61

United States v. Cinergy Corp., No. 09-3344, 2010 WL 4009180  
(7th Cir. Oct. 12, 2010).....84

United States v. Haggard Apparel Co., 526 U.S. 380 (1999) .....59

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop., 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....94

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....94

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall, 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 31, 32

Vantico Holdings S.A. v. Apollo Mgmt., 247 F. Supp. 2d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....77

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....36

Virginia v. Browner, 80 F.3d 869 (4th Cir. 1996).....89

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 7

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc., 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....65

\*Winter v. NRDC, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) .....67

\*Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 67, 72, 73, 78, 91

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q:

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....94

42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-7409 ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 7408 ..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1) .....28

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2) .....28

42 U.S.C. § 7409 ..... 8, 25, 28

42 U.S.C. § 7410 ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....87

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C) .....89

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1) ..... 79

42 U.S.C. § 7410(i) .....88

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(1) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(1)(A) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5) ..... 10, 79, 86, 87, 88

42 U.S.C. § 7410)(l) .....87

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4) ..... 8, 49

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(6) .....55

42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7492 (PSD) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7470(1).....	7, 94
42 U.S.C. § 7470(4).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7471 .....	7, 9, 50, 59, 62
42 U.S.C. § 7475 .....	4, 49, 52, 75
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).....	50, 51, 52, 84
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(1).....	8, 51, 79, 84
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3)(C) .....	55
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....	8, 53, 55
42 U.S.C. § 7476 .....	52, 54
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) .....	8, 48, 49, 51, 52, 60
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)(C) .....	49
42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....	8, 58, 72
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7515 .....	8, 84
42 U.S.C. § 7507 .....	7, 14
42 U.S.C. §§ 7521-7590 (Title II).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	1, 6, 11, 39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	6, 12, 22, 23, 41
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2).....	2, 6, 12, 29, 45

42 U.S.C. § 7543(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7545 .....	47, 49
42 U.S.C. § 7545(a).....	50
42 U.S.C. § 7576 .....	83
42 U.S.C. § 7576(e).....	54
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h) .....	59
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j).....	9, 60
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) .....	56
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7).....	20, 87
42 U.S.C. § 7617(e).....	47
42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-7661f (Title V).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7661(2).....	9, 60
42 U.S.C. § 7661a.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(a) .....	60
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(b), (d) .....	89
42 U.S.C. § 7661b.....	82, 89
42 U.S.C. § 7661b(6)-(9).....	63
42 U.S.C. § 7661b(c) .....	82
42 U.S.C. § 7661c(a).....	9

Energy Policy and Conservation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 32902 .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 32902(a).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(1) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 32902(c).....	7

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. Pt. 50.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 51.166 .....	9, 85
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(a)(6).....	83
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(a)(6)(i) .....	85
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(12) .....	72
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(49)(iv) .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(1) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(1), (b)(2), (b)(50)(iv), (j)(2)-(3).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(12) .....	8, 72
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(50)(iv).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(i)(2).....	51
40 C.F.R. § 70.5(a)(1) .....	82
40 C.F.R. Pts. 70, 71.....	10
40 C.F.R. Pt. 70, App. A.....	10

**STATE REGULATIONS**

Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 13, § 1961.1 .....14

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980)..... 49, 50, 53, 55

67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002).....84

74 Fed. Reg. 24,007 (May 22, 2009) .....12

74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009) .....13

74 Fed. Reg. 18,886 (Aug 24, 2009).....29, 38, 39

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) (Endangerment Finding).....10, 11, 20-31, 34  
36, 39, 40, 95, 96

75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) (PSD Reconsideration) .....15, 47, 48, 55, 59, 60

75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) (Vehicle Rule) ..... 12-14, 29, 42-47, 99

75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) (Tailoring Rule)..... 11, 15-18, 46, 47, 50, 51, 60  
62, 64, 73, 81, 85, 96, 97

75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010).....12, 20, 21, 30, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39

75 Fed. Reg. 53,882 (Sept. 2, 2010) (FIP Rule).....19, 76, 78

75 Fed. Reg. 53,892 (Sept. 2, 2010) (SIP Call) ..... 19, 78, 79, 80, 87

**EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Exec. Order No. 12,898 .....47

Exec. Order No. 13,211 .....47

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

136 Cong. Rec. S2107 (Mar. 5, 1990) .....63

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977), reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1121 .....26
